

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS AND PACIFIC PRESS
PUBLISHING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TODD MCFARLAND
Counsel of Record
Associate General Counsel
*General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists*
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
(301) 681-6321
mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org

ANDREW G. SCHULTZ
*Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,
Akin & Robb, P.A.*
201 Third Street, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Missionary proselytization through door-to-door literature distribution and solicitation has a long tradition	4
B. <i>Amici's</i> missionaries regularly are engaged in this traditional religious speech	8
C. Religious speech by door-to-door missionaries lies at the core of First Amendment protection	10
D. Door-to-door missionaries frequently encounter local laws that suppress this protected religious speech.....	12

E. Amici often are forced to challenge unconstitutional ordinances when localities seek to enforce them as a means of restricting protected religious speech.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
A. A locality’s effort to avoid accountability and evade an adverse ruling does not resolve a lawsuit challenging an ordinance that has been enforced to restrict religious speech.....	20
B. Nominal damages are essential in litigation asserting the religious speech rights of door-to-door missionaries in localities with oppressive ordinances.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas-Louisiana Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists v. City of White Hall</i> , Cause no. 5:16-CV-13-JM (E.D. Ark. Jan. 19, 2016)	21
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016)	25
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	26
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Public Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	14
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	25
<i>Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	24

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York, 477 U.S. 530 (1980)</i>	14
<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)</i>	15
<i>Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)</i>	24, 25
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)</i>	14
<i>Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)</i>	14, 15
<i>Genusa v. City of Peoria, 619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980)</i>	16
<i>Gulf States Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists v. City of Gulfport, Cause no. 1:19-CV-541-HSO-JCG (S.D. Miss. Aug. 23, 2019)</i>	21
<i>Hughes v. Rowe, 499 U.S. 5 (1980)</i>	24
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell, 425 U.S. 601 (1976)</i>	16
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i>	26

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 4430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1992).....	13
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	24
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	12
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1999).....	12, 15
<i>Schultz v. City of Cumberland</i> , 228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 947 (1984).....	15
<i>Southwest Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	14, 15

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for
a Better Environment*,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 12, 15

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of
New York v. Village of Stratton*,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 11, 12, 15, 26

Statutes

Act of Uniformity,
14 Car. 2 c. 4 (1662) 3

Federal Civil Rights Act,
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 21, 23

Licensing of the Press Act,
14 Car. 2 c. 33 (1662) 3

Privacy Act,
Pub. L. 93-579, § 7 (5 U.S.C. § 552a) 15

Other Authorities

American Bible Society,
<http://www.americanbible.org/about>
(last viewed on Sept. 18, 2020).....5

Distribution of Religious Literature,
[http://library.truman.edu/microforms/pamphlets_
in_american_history.asp](http://library.truman.edu/microforms/pamphlets_in_american_history.asp)
(last visited Sept. 18, 2020)5

History of Mormonism, http://historyofmormonism.com/mormon-history/ (last visited on Sept. 18, 2020)	5
John William Jones, <i>Christ in the Camp, or Religion in Lee's Army</i> (1887) (available at http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/ hoppertext?doc=Perseus%3Atext%3A2001.05.0163 (last visited Sept, 18, 2020)	5
Mark 16:15	1, 4
Matthew 28:19	1, 4
Matthew 28:20	1, 4
Frank S. Mead & Samuel S. Hill, <i>Handbook of Denominations in the United States</i> (Abingdon Press 14th ed. 2018)	4, 5, 6, 7
Moody Publishers, https://www.moodypublishers.com/About/ (last viewed on Sept. 18, 2020).....	7
Elizabeth Twaddell, <i>The American Tract Society, 1814-1860</i> , Church History, Vol. 15, No. 2 (Cambridge UP Jun. 1946), available at http://www.jstor.org/stable/3160400 (last viewed on Sept. 18, 2020).....	4
Watchtower magazine (collection of back issues, https://avoidjw.org/magazines (last viewed Sept. 18, 2020).....	7

Ellen G. White,
The Publishing Ministry (1983)6
